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RE: Muskingum County
Mar-Zane Asphalt Plant #11
Facility ID: 0660010056

Mr. Tony Ruggiero
Mar-Zane Materials, Inc.
3570 South River Road
Zanesville, Ohio 43701

SUBJECT: Warning Letter (Non-HPV) for Mar-Zane Asphalt Plant #11

Dear Mr. Ruggiero:

On November 19, 2009, Erika Jackson and I conducted an inspection at Mar-Zane
Plant #11 located on Eliman Road in Shalersville, Ohio. I would like to thank Mr. Ed
Winters for his assistance during our inspection. This inspection was conducted to
determine the facility's compliance with federal and state air pollution laws and
regulations.

The facility was not operating when we arrived on site at approximately 9:45 a.m. Daily
records and deviation reports were reviewed and it appears that emissions unit FOOl
(Roadways and Parking Areas) and emissions unit F002 (Storage Piles) are in
compliance with the terms and conditions of PTI 06-07353 issued on November 4,
2003.

There are five days (June 8-11 and July 2) during the 2009 production season when the
pressure drop readings on the baghouse controlling particulate from the asphalt plant
(P901) were outside the operational pressure drop range of 3-8 inches of water
established in PTI 06-06492 issued on December 23, 2003 (term Part II.B.l.). Mr.
Winters explained that this was due to the fact that the plant was not operating for long
periods of time (on average it was producing asphalt for only 20 minutes each day) and
did not have time to stabilize before the plant personnel had to take a reading from the
baghouse. These deviations from the pressure drop range were not reported in the
second and third quarter deviation reports submitted on July 31, 2009 and October 30,
2009, respectively. Failure to identify deviations from operational restrictions is a
violation of Ohio Administrative Code (QAC) rule 3745-15-03(A). Please submit revised
quarterly reports for the second and third quarters of 2009 and include the information
required in QAC rule 3745-15-03(C)(1) by January 31, 2010. Please be sure that the
report includes a detailed discussion of why the pressure drop was outside the
operational range.
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Acceptance by Ohio EPA of the above requested information does not constitute a
waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in section 3704.06 of
Ohio Revised Code. The determination to pursue or decline to pursue such penalties in
this case will be made by Ohio EPA at a later date.

If you are unable to respond to any part of this request within the time frame discussed
above, please inform us and explain so that we may be of assistance. Should you have
any questions, feel free to contact me at (740) 380-5299.

Sincerely,

Michael Carper
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Air Pollution Control
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